THE IMPACT OF CUSTOMER CONTACT AS PART OF
THE AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS DISTRIBUTION CHANNEL
ON THE INCREASE OF THE COMPETITIVENESS
OF AGRICULTURAL HOLDINGS
Jelena Milanović1, Zorana Nikitović2, Dušan Garabinović3
*Corresponding author E-mail: dusan.garabinovic.032@gmail.com
A R T I C L E  I N F O

the agricultural products distribution system) has a mean score of 3.8650794 and a standard
deviation of 1.0980213. The frequencies of attitude representation are shown in the chart. The
most represented rating is 5 (strongly agree) – 44 out of 126 respondents (34.92%).
Claim 7 (CAPDS7 – Inventory management affects the competitiveness of the agricultural
products distribution system) has a mean score of 4.015873 and a standard deviation of
1.1098405. The frequencies of attitude representation are shown in the chart. The most
represented rating is 5 (strongly agree) – 51 out of 126 respondents (40.47%).
Claim 8 (CAPDS8 – The point of sale has an impact on increasing the competitiveness of
the agricultural products distribution system) has a mean score of 4.0793651 and a standard
deviation of 1.1496307. The frequencies of attitude representation are shown in the chart. The
most represented rating is 5 (strongly agree) – 61 out of 126 respondents (48.41%).
Claim 9 (CAPDS9 – Direct customer contact has a significant impact on competitiveness) has
a mean rating of 3.9884127 and a standard deviation of 1.1522786. The frequencies of attitude
representation are shown in the chart. The highest rating is 5 (strongly agree) – 50 out of 126
respondents (39.68%).
Claim 10 (CAPDS10 – Linking related farms leads to an increase of the competitiveness of
the agricultural products distribution systems) has a mean score of 3.7142857 and a standard
deviation of 1.1232606. The frequencies of attitude representation are shown in chart 97. The
highest rating is 4 (agree) – 57 out of 126 respondents (45.23%).
Claim 11 (CAPDS11 – Familiarity of the farm with the functioning of the market leads to
strengthentening of the competitive position) has a mean of 4.2301587 and a standard deviation
of 1.0819442. The frequencies of attitude representation are shown in the chart. The highest
rating is 5 (strongly agree) – 67 out of 126 respondents (53.17%).
368 http://ea.bg.ac.rs
Economics of Agriculture, Year 67, No. 2, 2020, (pp. 359-375), Belgrade
Claim 12 (CAPDS12 – Introducing innovation in all elements of physical distribution leads
to increasing the competitiveness of the agricultural products distribution systems) has a
mean score of 4.1666667 and a standard deviation of 1.1366618. The frequencies of attitude
representation are shown in the chart. The highest rating is 5 (strongly agree) – 68 out of 126
respondents (53.96%).
Claim 13 (CAPDS13 – A good distributor relationship affects competitiveness) has a mean score
of 4.1349206 and a standard deviation of 1.1052831. The frequencies of attitude representation
are shown in the chart. The most represented grade is 5 (strongly agree) – 62 out of 126
respondents (49.20%).
Claim 14 (CAPDS14 – A good selection of distribution channels significantly increases the
competitiveness of the agricultural products distribution system) has a mean score of 4.0634921
and a standard deviation of 1.1436505. The frequencies of attitude representation are shown in
the chart. The most represented rating is 5 (strongly agree) – 60 out of 126 respondents (47.61%).
Claim 15 (CAPDS15 – Lower transportation costs, fast and accurate delivery of goods affect the
competitiveness of the agricultural products distribution system) has a mean score of 3.9126984
and a standard deviation of 1.1244187. The frequencies of attitude representation are shown in
the chart. The highest rating is 5 (strongly agree) – 50 out of 126 respondents (39.68%).
The table (Table 2.) shows the basic descriptive statistics for the above statements (CAPDS1-